COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session on the 21th of August 2025 with
the following members present: Jason D’Onofrio, Andrew Davidson, Michael Linton is excused.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to table the August 14th minutes.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

AGENDA
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Daivdson, yea.

BILLS
Name Purpose Amount

STATE OF OHIO STATE Commissioners Other Expense 200.00
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

EDWARDS HEATING & COOLING, INC Commissioner Courthouse Maint. 165.00

Contracts-Repair

FRONTIER Commissioner Utilities 610.00
VERIZON WIRELESS Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs 303.28
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs 37.38
SOLUTION USA INC.

KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs 55.53
SOLUTION USA INC.

KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs 672.45
SOLUTION USA INC.

SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. BOE Contracts-Services 965.99
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC Commissioners Public Defender 2,017.50
KLINE, DONALD L Commissioners Public Defender 1,582.50
KLINE, DONALD L Commissioners Public Defender 1,507.50
MOORE, WILLIAM Commissioners Public Defender 960.00
REED, JACK C. Commissioners Public Defender 277.50
TEMPLETON, PHILLIP A. Commissioners Public Defender 322.50
OHIO JUDICIAL CONFERENCE CP Travel/CLE/License 375.00
OFFICE MART CP Supplies 76.29



COMMISSIONERS MEETING

AVERHEALTH

BLAZER, KIM

PEAC SOLUTIONS
HOCKING CO SHERIFF

GLACIER MOUNTAIN BOTTLED
WATER, INC.

KEER AUTOMOTIVE

DON WOOD AUTOMOTIVE
WEX INC.

WEX INC.

COMDOC INC

SAVING HARDWARE

MPH INDUSTRIES, INC.
DON WOOD AUTOMOTIVE

CORRECTIONS COMMISSION OF
SEO

HILES, BRANDON

TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO
OSACVSO

FARLEY, TARA

COLUMBUS MARRIOT NORTHWEST
COLUMBUS MARRIOT NORTHWEST

HOCKING CO AGRICULTURAL
SOCIETY

SAVING HARDWARE

GEOSHACK, INC.

MIDDLE CROSS APPAREL COMPANY
OHIO TREASURER

GIVENS, JOSH

APPRAISAL RESEARCH
CORPORATION

DANNY A. HORN, INC.
RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.

MARTY'S WRECKER
SERVICE/REPAIR

DANNY A. HORN, INC.

CP Other Expense
Juvenile Other Expense
Clk of Ct Contracts-Repairs
Sheriff Allowances

Sheriff Contracts-Services

Sheriff Contract-Repair
Sheriff Contract-Repair
Sheriff Supplies

Sheriff Supplies

Sheriff Supplies

Sheriff Supplies

Sheriff Equipment
Sheriff Equipment

Sheriff Jail Operation SEORJ/Outside
Facilities

Coroner Contract Services
Commissioners Crippled Children Aid
Veteran Svc Travel

Veteran Svc Travel

Veteran Svc Travel

Veteran Svc Travel

Veteran Svc Other Expense

Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Note Principal
Lodging Travel

Auditor RE Assessment
Contracts-Services

EMS Contracts-Services
EMS Contracts-Services

EMS Contracts-Services

EMS Contracts-Services

903.00
32.19
296.52
20,692.00

41.00

163.20
76.83
2,829.19
5,395.93
64.73
31.77
150.50
143.17

586.64

125.00
3,400.34
300.00
577.60
393.00
393.00

200.00

119.17
538.50
106.98
34,369.95
235.60

2,994.75

35.00
93.57

100.00

48.00
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SOUTH CENTRAL POWER
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
JOHNSON, JOHN E

ZOLL MEDICAL CORP.

DASH GLOVES

OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE DEPOT

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
HOCKING CO ENGINEER
KENNARD, KELLY

YOUNG, JEREMY
MCWILLIAMS, RONALD

LEHIGH OUTFITTERS LLC.

SUPERIOR UNIFORM SALES, INC.

STARTEC SECURITY, LLC

KEMPER LINDA S.

MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

SOUTHEAST OHIO RECYCLING
TERMINAL

ARAB PEST CONTROL
ARAB PEST CONTROL
CRABTREE'S LOGAN SALES
SOUTH CENTRAL POWER
MYRON

DESPETORICH, JASON M.

LOGAN PUBLIC TRANSIT

CARR AUTO GLASS

AVERHEALTH

TASC OF SOUTHEAST OHIO
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

EMS Contracts-Services

EMS Contracts-Services

EMS Contracts-Services

EMS Contracts-Services

EMS Supplies

EMS Supplies

EMS Supplies

EMS Supplies

EMS Supplies

EMS Supplies

EMS Other Expenses

EMS Other Expenses

EMS Other Expenses

EMS Other Expenses

EMS Other Expenses

Senior Center Contracts-Services
Senior Center Contracts-Services
Senior Center Contracts-Services

Senior Center Contracts-Services

Senior Center Contracts-Services
Senior Center Contracts-Services
Senior Center Supplies

Senior Center Satellite Sites
Senior Center Other Expense

CP Special Projects Misc Expense

Municipal Court Integ/Interv CCA
Program Expense

Municipal Court Probation Other
Expense

Municipal Court Probation Other
Expense

CP T-CAP Contract Services
CP T-CAP Equipment

CP T-CAP Equipment

444.00
777.23
3,284.22
3,900.00
198.00
226.00
49.58
1,478.95
4,999.14
2,086.61
245.00
210.00
1,750.00
116.68
248.74
200.00
870.00
21.52

115.00

475.00
414.00
10.97
54.00
451.46
70.87

200.00

580.00

285.00

12,000.00
478.90

478.90
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HOCKING CO ENGINEER

HOCKING CO ENGINEER

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
LEASING

DAKOTAH GRAY LAW

LEGAL AID OF SOUTHEAST AND
CENTRAL OHIO

THE COMPUTER MERCHANT, LTD
F & E PAYMENTPROS

F & E PAYMENTPROS

VALMER LAND TITLE AGENCY, LLC

INTEGRATED MGMT SOLUTIONS
INC.

CHEF MOE'S ON THE GO!
CITY OF COLUMBUS
HOCKING CO ENGINEER

WILLIAM HOAG ENTERPRISES LLC

FRONTIER

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
HOCKING CO ENGINEER
KILBARGER CONSTRUCTION
CEC TURF AND TRACTOR
GRAINGER

BNR TIRES LLC

Municipal Court Mat Project Other
Expense

Municipal Court Mat Project Other
Expense

Probate Special Projects Other Expense

CP CASA GAL Fees

Juvenile Court Super GAL

Treasurer DRETC Employee Salaries
Treasurer DRETC Treasurer Expense
Treasurer DRETC Treasurer Expense
Prosecutor Other Expense

Municipal Court Addiction Treatment
Other Expenses

CP ATP Fund Recovery Support
Sheriff CPT Training
CP Probation Grant 24 Travel

Commissioners Perm Imp Contracts
Projects

Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services
Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services
Hocking Co Sewer Supplies

Hocking Co Sewer Equipment
Hocking Co Sewer Equipment
Hocking Co Sewer Equipment

Hocking Co Sewer Other Expense

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

158.83

94.90

145.09

2,348.19

1,137.50

11,016.00
1,650.00
1,650.00
2,000.00

400.00

200.00
350.00
33.73

4,000.00

104.65
2,125.43
1,257.98

54.04
1,810.25
1,855.64

19.68

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve going into General Business.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

EMS - EMS 2020 - Other Expenses - 2020-34-310-506000 -

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

$1,150.00
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Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Juvenile Court - 2540 Alternative School Probation Officer - Salary - 2540-31-160-501100 - $22,000.00
OPERS-2540-31-160-502000 - $3,080.00
Medicare- 2540-31-160-502100 - $319.00
BWC -2540-31-160-502200 - $550.00
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
Common Pleas - CP ATP Funds 23-24-2315 - Recovery & Support - 2315-35-150-503400 -$15,000.00

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Liquor License
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve a liquor permit for Papa Dino’s
pizza.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
Certificate of Appointment

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve an EMS Certificate of
Appointment.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
ODOT funded Project Agreements

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve ODOT funded projects,
replacement of bridge superstructure on Creamery Hill Road, replace guardrail on Maysville Williams
Road & Hide-Away-Hills Road, and to stripe various county roads.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
Hocking County Engineer Application
Right of Way Permit

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the SCP to install a 14’ by 20’
pull off pad for utility truck access to existing utility pole on the North side of Saving Hollow Road

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
SCP

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to replace 4 existing poles
along Big Pine road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
AEP

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve AEP to install fuse on existing
pole along Tucker Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
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Spectrum

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve Spectrum to build an aerial
path to include eight road crossings along Hocking Drive.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

SCP
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to replace five existing
poles along Purcell Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to replace two existing
poles in a ROW along Amerine Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to replace one existing
pole in ROW along Amerine Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to replace three existing
poles in ROW along Keifel Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to replace nine existing
poles and if needed for location eleven, SCP will uplift/change how conductors are attached to the pole
along Chestnut Grove Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to re-tuck drop loop 8’ to
23’ 2'. On Liberty Hill Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve to replace three existing poles
on Purcell Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve SCP to replace one existing
pole and extend riser on one pole on Thomas Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Commissioner D’Onofrio informed of the AHSWD meeting on Monday morning of the Sutton Road Project
regarding a change to the remodel/ construction.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the changes on the Sutton
Road remodel project.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Commissioner Davidson and Sewer Superintendent Tim Meehling have been working on a compliance
plan for the Haydenville and Rockbridge Sewer.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the compliance plan for
Haydenville and Rockbridge.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
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Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve going into Public Comment.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Public Comment

No Public Comment

APPOINTMENTS

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve going into Executive Session
over contracts with Sheriff Lanny North, Chief Leif Bickel, Judge Fred Moses, and Chris Galli ,Bureau of
Adult Detention

Roll Call Vote:D’'Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

EXIT:
10:02 with no actions taken and no decisions made
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve going back into General

Business.
Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

ENERAL BUSINE

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve transferring ownership of old
jail to the Board of Commissioners from the State of Ohio.

Roll Call Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve going back into Public

Comment.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Public Comment

Dee Sinkovitz clarified that the jail was the old prison.
ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to adjourn.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Davidson, yea.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners
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This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 21, 2025

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President



	 
	MEETING  
	 
	MINUTES 
	Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to table the August 14th minutes. 
	AGENDA 

